

Rancho Adobe Fire Protection District

11000 Main Street P.O. Box 1029 Penngrove, California 94951 Phone: (707) 795-6011 Fax: (707) 795-5177 www.rafd.org

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE INVITING INTERESTED CONTRACTORS FOR THE 2023/2024 FISCAL YEAR INFORMAL BID LIST FOR RANCHO ADOBE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

In accordance with the State of California Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Commission (CUPCCAA), the Rancho Adobe Fire Protection District is inviting all interested licensed contractors to submit their company for inclusion on the District's Informal Bidding Contractors List for the 2023/2024 fiscal year.

You must resubmit to be included on the 2023/2024 list even if your company has submitted an application in prior years.

Per California Public Contract Code 22032, any Public Works Project that is estimated to be \$200,000 or less is subject to the Informal Bidding Procedures set forth by the State of California Uniform Construction Cost Accounting Commission. All trade categories are subject to Informal Bidding Procedures. Contractors that are interested in being on the 2023/2024 Information Bidding List are required to have a current license and are subject to verification through the Contractors State License Board.

Additionally, pursuant to SB 854, no contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) and no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for a public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) unless registered with the DIR per California Labor Code section 1725.5.

<u>LETTERS OF INTEREST FROM LICENSED CONTRACTORS</u>

If you or your company would like to be placed on the District's 2023/2024 Informal Bidding Contractors List, please complete the District's Contractors Letter of Interest form and return it to the Rancho Adobe Fire Protection District, P.O. Box 1029, Penngrove, CA, 94951; or by email to jbechtold@rafd.org. The form may be obtained by visiting the District's website located at http://www.rafd.org or by contacting Jennifer at the District's administration office at 707-795-6011.

Jennifer Bechtold, Clerk of the Board Rancho Adobe Fire Protection District

Jennifer Bechtold